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TOWN OFFICERS

Moderator

ALCIDE COURTEMANCHE Term expired 1949

Deceased

BENOIT LAVERDIERE Elected Nov. 1949
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ACHILLE LEFEBVRE
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CATHERINE POIRIER
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WILLIAM L. BAILLARGEON Term expires 1949

REGINALD COURTEMANCHE Term expires 1950

OVILA GAMACHE Term expires 1951

Tax Collector

LORAINE A. COLL Resigned

ACHILLE LEFEBVRE Appointed Acting Collector

ELI LAFLAMME Elected

Highway Agent
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HENRY LAVOIE
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ESDRAS LAVALLEE
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ALPHONSE COUTURE ELMER KNOX
ARMAND BRISBOIS DONAT DANEAULT

WILLIAM BERGEVIN

Auditors

ARTHUR DURANT ERNEST A. RAYMOND

Supervisors o[ Checklist

LEO HEBERT OVILA CONNOR
RAYMOND GUILBEAULT

Health Officer

AIME NEVEU Resigned

HECTOR EMOND Appointed
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OVILA W. CONNOR Resigned

LAURIER BARON Appointed and Resigned

RENE MULAIRE Appointed

Special Officers

ESDRAS LAVALLEE ERNEST DANEAULT
EUGENE CANTARA HERVE VERVILLE
REGINALD COURTEMANCHE HENRY SOUCY
ALFRED GIRARD ARTHUR DURANT
EDWARD HAMEL ARMAND BRISBOIS
GEORGE VERVILLE Jr. ARMAND MOISAN



Library Trustees

YVONNE LAPLANTE
BEATRICE COURTEMANCHE
ESTELLE GIRARD

Term expires 1949

Term expires 1950

Term expires 1951

Representative To The General Court

ALPHONSE COUTURE

Tree Warden

OVILA W. CONNOR

Justice 0[ The Municipal Court

ROBERT LOCKHART

Budget Committee

ARTHUR L. DESMARAIS



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Allenstown in the

County of Merrimack in said State, quahfied to vote

in the Town Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Fire Station

in said Allenstown on Tuesday, the 8th day of March,

next, at nine o'clock in the forenoon, to act upon the fol-

lowing subjects:

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the

year ensuing.

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary

to defray town charges for the ensuing year and make
appropriations of the same.

3. To hear and act upon the report of the Town
Budget Committee.

4. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen

to borrow money in anticipation of taxes.

5. To see if the Town will vote to give a one percent

discount on all 1949 property taxes paid on or before

August 15, 1949.

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate a sum not exceeding $168.00 (1/lOOth of one percent

of the town's valuation based on the 1948 assessment)

to the Merrimack Valley Region Association for the

purpose of publicizing and promoting the natural advan-



tages and resources of the town in cooperation with the

37 other communities in this region.

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of Four Hundred ($400.00) Dollars for

continuing the control of white pine blister rust in co-

operation with the State Forestry and Recreation Depart-

ment, thereby receiving the usual State aid.

8. To see if the Town will vote to petition the State

Tax Commission to have an audit made by the Division

of Municipal Accounting, and to make an appropriation

to cover the expense of such audit.

9. To see if the Town will vote to request the State

Tax Commission to make a complete reappraisal of the

lands and buildings within the town, to equalize valuations

in accordance with the law, and to appropriate money for

this purpose.

10. To see if the Town will vote to confirm the action

of the Trustees of Trust Funds in accepting the following

named fund in trust. Gift of Victoria O. Rainville of One
Hundred ($100.00) Dollars, the income to be used for the

care of the Victoria O. Rainville lot in the St. John Baptist

Cemetery.

11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of Six Hundred Forty-Five ($645.00) Dol-

lars for the purpose of purchasing a snow plow.

12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars to grade

and gravel Sunset Avenue, beginning at Main Street and

continuing as far as the appropriation will allow.

13. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred ($500.00)



Dollars to grade and gravel Hamel Street, from School

Street to Cross Street.

14. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred ($500.00)

Dollars to grade and gravel Theodore Street, from School

Street to Cross Street.

15. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred ($400.00)

Dollars to continue the sewer on Granite Street from the

residence of Walter Martel easterly 150 feet to the lot

owned by Leonel Duclos.

16. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred (Dollars)

for the maintenance of the Ferry Street Ball grounds for

1949.

17. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

install and maintain two hydrants on River Road, one

between the house now being built by Louis I. Gagne and

the residence of Pearl Bachard and the other in the vicinity

of the residence of Harold Auger; and to raise and appro-

priate money for the same.

18. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred (Dollars)

for the purpose of constructing a sewer on Reynolds Ave-

nue, from the outlet of the Town Park to Whitten Street.

19. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand ($1,000.-

00) Dollars to help defray the expense of installing a water

main on River Road from Anderson's corner, so called, to

Aregis' house, providing the Pembroke Water Works will

install the same.



20. (By Petition) To see if the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred ($300.00)

Dollars for the purpose of spraying and careing for the

town's trees.

21. To hear the reports of auditors, agents, committees

or officers heretofore chosen and to pass any vote relating

thereto.

22. To transact any other business that may legally

come before said meeting.

Given under our hands and seal, this seventeenth day
of February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and
forty nine.

WILLIAM L. BAILLARGEON
REGINALD COURTEMANCHE
OVILA GAMACHE

Selectmen o[ Allenstown

A true copy of Warrant— Attest:

WILLIAM L. BAILLARGEON
REGINALD COURTEMANCHE
OVILA GAMACHE

Selectmen o[ Allenstown
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing

Estimated and Actual Revenue, Appropriations and Expenditures

Estimated Actual Estimated
revenue revenue revenue

Som-ces of Revenue previous previous ensuing

FROM STATE:
year 1948 year 1948 year 1949

Interest and Dividends Tax $ 885.45 $ 890.30 $ 890.30

Railroad Tax 1.73 1.73

Savings Bank Tax 284.54 182.46 182.4(1

Reimbursement a/c State and
Federal forest lands 231.30 247.50 247.50

For Figliting Forest Fires 226.80

FROM LOCAL SOURCES EXCEPT
TAXES:

Business Licenses and Permits -. 25.00 60.00 60.00

Fines and Forfeits, Municipal Court 44.10

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 1,100.00 1,579.49 1.500.00

tCash Surplus 1,022.63

FROM LOCAL TAXES OTHER
THAN PROPERTY TAXES:

Poll Taxes— Regular # |2 1,430.00 1.250.00 1,250.00

TOTAL REVENUES FROM ALL
SOURCES EXCEPT PROPERTY

TAXES $ 3,956.29 $ 5,154.62

*AMT. TO BE RAISED BY
PROPERTY TAXES 46,776.17 49,023.44

TOTAL REVENUES $50,732.46 $ 54,178.06
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ALLENSTOWN, NEW HAMPSHIRE
of the Previous Year January 1, 1948 to December 31, 1948
Year, January 1, 1949 to December 31, 1949. Compared with

Appropria- Actual Estimated
tions expenditures expenditures

Purposes of Expenditures previous .previous ensuing
year 194S year 1948 year 1949

CURRENT MAINTENANCE
EXPENSES:

General Government:
Town Officers' Salaries $ 1,185.00 $ 1,248.66 1,265.00
Town Officers' Expenses 600.00 781.86 800.00
Election and Registration Expenses 400.00 475.80 140.00
Municipal Court Ex,penses 100.00 100.00 100.00
Expenses Town Hall and Other

Town Bldgs 50.00 100.00
Protection of Persons and Property:
Police Department 3,000.00 3,086.94 3.000.00
Fire De,partment 1,900.00 1,975.73 2,000.00

Forest Fires 100.00 300.85 100.00
Blister Rust 400.00

Health:
Health Dept. including hospitals 50.00 20.00 50.00

Vital Statistics 90.00 64.90 75.00
Highways and Bridges:
Town Maintenance: Summer 2,300.00 2,454.02 2,300.00

Town Maintenance: Winter 5,000.00 4,266.06 4,200.00

Street Lighting 2,200.00 2,123.64 2,330.00

General Expenses of Highway Dept.
Town Road Aid 283.25 283.25 284.25
Rubbish Removal 1,700.00 1,724.15 1,700.00

Libraries: 600.00 747.17 850.00
Public Welfare:
Town Poor 750.00 310.00 750.00

Old Age Assistance 900.00 731.91 900.00

Patriotic Purposes:
Memorial Day and Veterans' Ass. 100.00 100.00 100.00
Aid to Soldiers and their families 250.00 180.50 250.00

Recreation:
Parks and Playgrounds 620.00 475.00 1,100.00

Public Service Enterprises:
Water Utilities 769.00 769.00 825.00
Spraying and Care of Trees 300.00

Unclassified: Overlay 1,423.40

Advertising and Regional Ass'n 168.00
Interest:
On Temporary Loans 50.00 32.08 50.00

Highways and Bridges:
Town Construction, Oiling Streets 1.500.00 2,109.19 1,000.00

Sidewalk Construction 1,000.00 2,066.49

Sewer Construction 1,000.00
Grading Streets 1,500.00

New Eciuipment 64.^. oo

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERN-
MENTAL DIVISIONS:

County Taxes 5,899.81 5,899.81 .J, 899. Si

School Taxes 17.912.00 15,985.00 19,996.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $50,732.46 $54,178.06
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LIST OF TOWN PROPERTY

Town Hall:

Fire, Police, Selectmen and Jail Buildings .. $ 4,600.00

Fire Dept., Furniture and Equipment 8,300.00

Police Dept., Furniture and Equipment 300.00

Selectmen Office, Furniture and Equipment 300.00

Highway Dept., Shed 750.00

Highway Dept., Equipment 700.00

Library

:

Land and Building 15,000.00

Furniture and Equipment 4,000.00

School

:

Land and Building 8,400.00

Equipment 1 ,700.00

Through Tax Deeds:

Bastille lot 30 acres, lots R-3, L-3 and L-5 .... 60.00

Through deeds given by:

Suncook Mill, Land for Park and Play-

ground 500.00

Suncook Mill, Land for Ball ground 1,500.00

Harry K. Rogers, Wood lot 100.00

$46,210.00
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SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION

of the Town of Allenstown

in Merrimack County
for the year 1949

Lands and Buildings (Exclusive of growing

wood and timber) $ 724,360.00

Growing wood and timber 18,682.00

Electric Plants 25,682.00

6 Horses 650.00

48 Cows 8,400.00

6 Other neat stocks 900.00

50 Fowls 50.00

29 Fur bearing animals 1,000.00

2 Vehicles 200.00

1 Portable mill 200.00

12 Gasoline pumps 1,675.00

Stock in Trade 541,172.53

Mills and Machinery 418,625.00

Valuation $1 ,741 ,596.53

Soldiers exemptions 59,000.00

Total valuation (Exclusive of Soldiers

exemptions) $1 ,682,596.53

Number of inventories sent out 429

Number of inventories returned 350
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES
ASSESSED

For the year 1949

Town Officers Salaries $ 1,185.00

Town Officers Expenses 600.00

Election and Registration 400.00

Municipal Court Expenses 100.00

Town Hall and Buildings 50.00

Police Department 3,000.00

Fire Department 1,900.00

Forest Fires 100.00

Health Department 50.00

Vital Statistics 90.00

Town Road Aid 283.25

Town Maintenance, Summer 2,300.00

Town Maintenance, Winter 5,000.00

Rubbish Removal 1,700.00

Oiling and Patching Streets 1,500.00

Street Lighting 2,200.00

Sidewalk Construction 1,000.00

Library Expenses 600.00

Old Age Assistance 900.00

Town Poor 750.00

Soldiers Aid 250.00

Memorial Day 100.00

Parks and Playground 500.00

Band Concerts 120.00

Water Utilities, (Hydrant service) 769.00

Inteiest 50.00

County Tax 5,899.81

School Tax 17,912.00

Total Town and School Appropriations $49,309.06
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Less Estimated Revenues and Credits:

Interest and Dividends Tax $ 885.45

Savings Bank Tax 284.54

Reimbursement a/c State and

federal lands 231.30

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 1,100.00

Business Licenses and Permits 25.00

Total Revenues and Credits $ 2,526.29

$46,782.77

Plus Overlay 1,423.40

Net Amount to be raised by Taxation $48,206.17

Less: Poll Taxes at $2.00 1,430.00

Amount to be raised by Property Taxes on

which tax rate is to be figured $46,776.17

Taxes to be committed to Collector:

Property Taxes $46,776.17

Poll Taxes at $2.00 1,430.00

Total Taxes to be Committed $48,206.17

Tax Rate:

Town $ 2.7&
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REPORT
of an audit and examination

of the accounts

of the

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN
made by

THE DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION

January 24-28, 1949

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION

Concord, New Hampshire

February 11. 1949

Board of Selectmen,

AUenstown, New Hampshire

Gentlemen:

Submitted herewith is the report of an audit and

examination of the accounts of the Town of AUenstown

which was made by this Division in accordance with the

vote of the town. This audit covered the fiscal year ended

December 31, 1948. Exhibits as hereafter listed are in-

cluded as part of the report.

SCOPE OF AUDIT

Included in the examination and audit were the ac-

counts and records of the Board of Selectmen, Treasurer,

Tax Collector, Town Clerk and Trustees of Trust Funds.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Comparative Balance Sheets — Dec. 31, 1947-Dec. 31,

1948. (Exhibit A)

Comparative Balance Sheets as of December 31, 1947

and December 31, 1948, are presented in Exhibit A. As
indicated therein the Surplus increased by $548.66 during

the year 1948.

Analysis of Change in Financial Condition: (Exhibit A-1

)

An analysis of the change in financial condition of

the Town during the year is made in Exhibit A-1, with

the factors which caused the change indicated therein.

Comparative Statements of Appropriations and Expendi-

tures — Estimated and Actual Revenues: (Exhibits B and

C)

Comparative statements of appropriations and ex-

penditures, estimated and actual revenues for the fiscal

year ended December 31, 1948, are presented in Exhibits

B and C. As indicated by the budget summary (Exhibit

C), a net revenue surplus of $744.72, plus a net unexpended

balance of appropriations of $83.62, resulted in a net

budget surplus of $828.34.

Summary of Receipts and Expenditures: (Exhibit D)

A summary of receipts and expenditures for the

fiscal year ended December 31, 1948, made up in accord-

ance with the uniform classification of accounts, is included

in Exhibit D. Proof of the Treasurer's balance as of

December 31, 1948, is indicated in Exhibit D-1.

AUDIT PROCEDURE

The accounts and records of all town officials charged

with the custody, receipt and disbursement of public funds

were examined and audited. Vouchers and cancelled

checks were compared with supporting invoices and pay-

rolls as well as entries in the books of record. Receipts
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were checked by source insofar as possible and totals of

receipts and expenditures verified. Book balances were

verified by comparison with reconciled bank balances made
from statements obtained from depositary banks. Verifica-

tion of uncollected taxes was made by mailing notices to

delinquent taxpayers as indicated by the collector's records.

GENERAL COMMENTS

Road Agent's Payrolls:

A town check for the total amount of each highway
payroll is given to the road agent, who in turn cashes the

check and pays the various employees. No signatures of

employees appear on the payrolls. Each employee should

sign the payroll before it is turned over to the selectmen by
the road agent to be filled with the voucher issued in pay-

ment thereof. This procedure is required as evidence that

all highway employees have received the sums as indicated

on the payrolls.

It is also required by law that the road agent furnish

a surety bond.

Trustees of Trust Funds:

It was noted that the trustees of trust funds were ap-

parently not performing the functions of their office and

all records and bank books were found to be in the custody

of the chairman of the Board of Selectmen. The bank

books were taken to the bank during the course of the audit

for the purpose of having the entries of interest brought

up to date.

It is recommended that the trustees perform the duties

for which they are elected to office, including the keeping

of proper records and rendering reports as required.

Conclusion:

The accounts of all town officers which we examined

were found in good condition and the accounting procedure,
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with exceptions as herein noted, conformed to the uniform

system prescribed by this Division.

The provisions of Section 31, Chapter 211, of the

Laws of 1939, require that this report or a summary of

its essential features shall be published in the next annual

town report.

We extend our thanks to the officials of the Town of

Allenstown for their assistance during the course of the

audit.

Yours very truly,

HAROLD G. FOWLER,
Director

Division of Municipal Accounting

State Tax Commission

ALAN R. MATTHEWS,
Auditor

HUGH J. CASSIDY,
Accountant
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DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION

Concord, New Hampshire

February 11, 1949

Certificate of Audit

This is to certify that we have audited the accounts

and records of the Town of Allenstown for the fiscal year

ended December 31, 1948, and, subject to exceptions as

noted in the report, found them to be in goor order. In our

opinion the Exhibits included herewith reflect the true

financial condition of the town, together with the results

of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1948.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD G. FOWLER,
Director

Division of Municipal Accounting

State Tax Commission

ALAN R. MATTHEWS.
Auditor

HUGH J. CASSIDY,
Accountant
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EXHIBIT A

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Comparative Balance Sheets

December 31. 1947 and December 31. 1948

Assets:

Treasurer's Cash on Hand .... $8,291.06 $12,635.01

Accounts Receivables:

Bounties from State 11.00

Suncook Valley R. R 138.00

Reimbursement from County 135.28 40.00

Uncollected Taxes 3,941.96 1.966.66

Unredeemed Taxes 388.13 9.25

Total Assets $12,894.43 $14,661.92

Liabilities:
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Dog Licenses— 1948 a/c .... 180.72

Total Liabilities $10,393.55 $11,612.38

Surplus 2,500.88 3,049.54

Total Liabilities and Surplus $12,894.43 $43,661.92
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EXHIBIT A-1

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Reconciliation of Increase in Net Surplus

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1948

Net Surplus — Dec. 31, 1948 $ 3,049.54

Net Surplus— Dec. 31, 1947 2,500.88

Increase in Net Surplus .... $ 548.66

Factors Affecting Increase in Net Surplus:

Net Budget Surplus

(Exhibit C) $ 828.34

Factors Affecting Decrease in Net Surplus:

Accounts Receivable Decrease $ 233.28

Refund of Motor Vehicle Permit —
Collection Remitted to Treas. 7.04

Excess Remittance Due Former

Tax Collector 39.34

Excess Remittance Due Town
Clerk .02

279.68

Increase in Net Surplus $ 548.66.
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EXHIBIT D

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Classified Summary of Receipts and Expenditures

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1948

Receipts:

Current Revenue:

Local Taxes:

Tax Levy of 1948:

Property Taxes ....

Poll Taxes
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County:

Relief Reimburse-

ments 2.185.02

Local Sources, Except Taxes:

Dog Licenses $ 190.20

Business Licenses &
Permits 63.00

Fines & Forfeits —
Municipal Court .. 44.10

Registration of Motor
Vehicles 1,579.49

Income from Departments:

Sidewalk Const $ 296.00

Summer Maintenance 87.51

Sewer Construction .. 223.30

Election & Registra-

tion 2.00

Town Officers' Exp. 50.00

Town Officers' Exp.

— Telephone 17.38

676.19

2,552.98

Total Current Revenue Receipts $57,372.30

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue:

Temporary Loans $10,500.00

,-, Trust Funds 100.00

Excess Remittance from Former

Tax Collector— Unidentified 39.34

$10,639.34

Total Receipts From All Sources $68,011.64

Cash on Hand - January 1, 1948 8,291.06

Grand Total $76,302.70
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EXHIBIT D (Continued)

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Classified Summary of Receipts and Expenditures

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1948

Expenditures:

Current Maintenance Expenses:

General Government:

Town Officers'

Salaries $ 1,248.66

Town Officers'

Expenses 781.86

Election & Registra-

tion 475.80

Municipal Court 100.00

$ 2.606.32

Protection o/ Persons & Property:

Police Department .... $ 3,086.94

Fire Department &
Forest Fires 2,276.58

Bounties 11.00

Damage by Dogs 9.48

5,384.00

Health:

Health Department .. $ 20.00

Vital Statistics 64.90

Rubbish Removal .... \,724.15

1.809.05

Highways & Bridges:

Town Road Aid $1,303.15

Town Maintenance:

Summer $ 2,454.02

Oiling 2,109.19
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Winter 4,266.06

Withholding Tax 88.85

8,918.12

Street Lighting 2,123.64

12,344.91

Libraries 747.17

Public Wei[are:

Old Age Assistance .. $ 731.91

Town Poor 310.00

County Poor 2,089.74

3.131.65

Patriotic Purposes:

Memorial Day $ 100.00

Soldiers' Aid 180.50

280.50

Recreation:

Parks & Playgrounds $ 475.25

Ball Park
'

84.10

$ 559.35

Public Service Enterprises:

Appropriations to

Water Utility 769.00

Unclassified: ;

Damages & Legal ....

"'^'^"'

$ 110.00

Advertising & Regional

Association 168.28

r-Taxes Bought by

Town 81.39

Refunds:

Motor Vehicle

Permits $ 7.04

Tax Refunds 15.69

22.73

382.40

Total Current Maintenance Expenses .... $28,014.35



32

Indebtedness:

Temporary Loans ...- $10,500.00

Interest on Temporary

Loans 32.08

New Construction & Improvements:

Town Construction:

Webster Street .... $ 1.078.16

Main Street 988.33

Sewer Construction 1,108.56

Other Governmental Divisions:

County Tax $5,899.81

School District:

Appropriation $15,763.70

1946 Dog Licenses 100.60

1947 Dog Licenses 120.70

15,985.00

Special Polls Paid to

State 61.40

10,532.08

3,175.05

21,946.21

Total Expenditures For All Purposes $63,667.69

Cash on Hand — December 31, 1948 .... 12,635.01

Grand Total $76,302.70
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EXHIBIT D-1

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Summary of Receipts and Expenditures and

Proof of Balance

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1948

Balance on Hand—
January 1, 1948 .... $ 8.291.06

Receipts During Year .. 68,011.64

$76,302.70

Expenditures During

Year 63,667.69

Cash Book Balance — December 31, 1948 .... $12,635.01

Proof of Balance

Balance in the Suncook Bank— As Per

Statement December 31, 1948 .... $10,353.85

Less: Checks Outstanding:

#•4507 $ 11.00

4529 50.00

4542 66.70

4543 55.44

4545 30.00

4546 22.50

4548 49.58

4550 5.50

4551 7.68

4553 150.00

4554 100.00

4556 30.40

4557 10.00
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4558 10.00

4559 27.20

4560 .75

626.75

$ 9,727.10

Add: Deposit of January 4, 1949 .... 2.907.91

Cash Book Balance — December 31. 1948 .... $12,635.01
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EXHIBIT E

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Tax Levy of 1948

Summary of Warrant

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1948

Total Property Polls

Debits:

Taxes Committed to

Collector $48,206.17 $46,776.17 $ 1,430.00

Added Taxes During

1948 39.46 19.46 20.00

Totals $48,245.63 $46,795.63 $ 1,450.00

Total Property Polls

Credits:

Remittances to Treas. .. $45,773.51 $44,523.51 $ 1,250.00

Discounts Allowed 347.71 347.71

Abatements Allowed .... 227.75 173.75 54.00

Uncollected Taxes —
12/31/48 1,896.63 1,750.66 146.00

--' Totals $48,245.63 $46,795.63 $ 1,450.00
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EXHIBIT E-1

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Tax Levy of 1947

Summary of Warrant
As of December 31, 1948

Total Property Polls

Debits:

Uncollected Taxes —
12/31/47 $ 3,543.96 $ 3,359.96 $ 184.00

Added Taxes During

1948 52.00 52.00

Totals $ 3,595.96 $ 3,359.96 $ 236.00

Credits:

Remittances to Treas. .. $ 3,518.78 $ 3,338.78 $ 180.00

Abatements During

1948 35.18 21.18 14.00

Uncollected 12/31/48 .. 42.00 42.00

Totals $ 3,595.96 $ 3,359.96 $ 236.00
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EXHIBIT E-4

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Statement of Interest and Fees Collected and Remitted

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1948

Debits:

Tax Levy of 1948 $ 17.09

1947 105.25

1946 4.20

1945 .20

1943 .60

1942 .60

Redemptions— Levy of 1 947 1 .69

$ 129.63

Credits:

Remittances to Treasurer $ 129.63
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EXHIBIT F

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Summary of Town Clerk's Accounts

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1948

Debits:

Motor Vehicle Permits Issued:

1947-48 Issued in 1948:

Nos. 156740- 156750 In-

clusive $ 49.57

1948-49 Issued in 1948

Nos. 601 -962 Inclusive 1,529.90

$1,579.47

Dog Licenses Issued:

1948-49 Nos. 1 -89 In-

clusive $ 208.00

Less: Fees 17.80

190.20

Filing Fees 3.00

$1,772.67

Credits:

Remittances to Treasurer:

a/c Motor Vehicle Permits $1,579.49

a/c Dog Licenses 190.20

a/c Filing Fees 3.00

$1,772.69

Less: Excess Remittance .02

$1,772.67
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EXHIBIT H

TOWN OF ALLENSTOWN

Town Officers' Surety Bonds

Fiscal Year 1948

Coverage Number Amount Term Beginning

Tax Collector:

Eli R. Laflamme

Peerless Casualty Co. S-45613 $7,000.00 March 9. 1948

Town Treasurer

:

Catherine Poirier

Peerless Casualty Co. S-45612 $5,000.00 March 9. 1948

Town Clerk:

Achille Lefebvre

Peerless Casualty Co. S-45615 $1,000.00 March 9. 1948

Acting Tax Collector:

Achille Lefebvre

Peerless Casualty Co. S-45396 $1,000.00 Feb. 4, 1948-

Apr. 4, 1948

Tax Collector:

Eli R. Laflamme

Peerless Casualty Co. S-45614 $1,000.00 (*)

I
* ) Bond to cover unfinished duties of Achille Lefebvre

for the uncollected taxes of Levies 1938 through 1947.
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TREASURER'S REPORT

Cash on hand January 1. 1948 $ 8,291.06

From the [oliowing sources:

Suncook Bank 10

Loraine Coll, 1947 Property taxes 1

Loraine Coll, 1947 Poll taxes

Loraine Coll, 1946 Poll taxes

Loraine Coll, 1945 Poll taxes

Loraine Coll, 1944 Poll taxes

Loraine Coll, Excess remittance

Achille Lefebvre, 1947 Property taxes

Achille Lefebvre, 1947 Poll taxes

Achille Lefebvre, 1946 Poll taxes

Achille Lefebvre, 1945 Poll taxes

Achille Lefebvre, 1944 Poll taxes

Achille Lefebvre, 1943 Poll taxes

Achille Lefebvre, 1942 Poll tax

Achille Lefebvre, Interest collected

EH Laflamme, 1948 Property taxes 44

Eh Laflamme, 1948 Poll taxes 1

Eli Laflamme, 1947 Property taxes 1

Eli Laflamme, 1947 Poll taxes

Eli Laflamme, 1946 Poll taxes

Eli Laflamme, 1945 Poll taxes

Eli Laflamme, 1943 Poll taxes

Eli Laflamme, 1942 Poll taxes

Eli Laflamme, 1940 Unredeemed taxes

Eli Laflamme, 1939 Unredeemed taxes

Eli Laflamme, 1938 Unredeemed taxes

Eh Laflamme, 1948 Tax Sale

Eli Laflamme, 1947 Redemption

Eli Laflamme, Interest collected

State Treasurer, Refund of T.R.A 1

State Treasurer, Refund of forest fires

,500.00

,076.90

46.00

44.00

38.00

3.00

39.34

885.43

100.00

16.00

23.00

20.00

8.00

2.00

30.80

,523.51

,250.00

309.63

34.00

8.00

20.00

6.00

6.00

143.24

121.81

112.50

82.07

65.00

90.72

019.90

226.80
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State Treasurer, Reimbursement of forest land 247.50

State Treasurer, Interest and Dividend tax .... 890.30

State Treasurer, Saving Bank tax 182.46

State Treasurer, Railroad tax 1.73

County of Merrimack, Poor off" farm and over-

seer salary 2,185.02

Robert Lockhart, Court fines 44.10

Hector Emond, Sale of two checklists 2.00

Esdras Lavallee, Refund of phone tolls 17.38

Achille Lefebvre, 1948 Auto permits 1,529.92

Achille Lefebvre, 1947 Auto permits 49.57

Achille Lefebvre, 1948 Dog licenses 190.20

Achille Lefebvre, Filing fees 3.00

Peter Bousquet, Pool license 30.00

Aurore Slater, Show license 25.00

Abram Golod, Junk license 5.00

Victoria Rainville Est. Cemetery trust fund .... 100.00

Robert Beauchesne, Surety bond 50.00

Reginald Courtemanche, 20 bags cement 20.00

Anselme Laflamme, Refund of cost of sidewalk 20.20

Adelard Laflamme, Refund of cost of sidewalk 24.80

Joseph Cournoyer, Refund of cost of sidewalk 12.00

Adolphe Richard, Refund of cost of sidewalk 21.40

L. Walter Cass, Refund of cost of sidewalk .... 7.60

Arthur Connor, Refund of cost of sidewalk .... 33.00

John Daneault, Refund of cost of sidewalk .... 45.00

Beatrice Courtemanche, Refund of cost of

driveway 1 12.00

Andrew Lacasse, Oiling driveway 25.00

Paul E. Martel, Oiling driveway 25.00

Menard and Stokes, Oiling driveway 12.50

Rosaire Gamache, Oiling driveway 9.38

Carl Lidbeck, Oiling driveway 9.38

Chester Bailey, Oiling driveway 6.25

Andrew Roulx, Cost of trench 50.75

Ulderic Chevrette, Cost of trench 152.75
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Armand Moisan, Cost of trench 19.80

Total receipts $76,302.70

Total expenditures per order of Selectmen 63,667.69

Balance on hand January 1, 1949 $12,635.01

Respectfully submitted,

CATHERINE POIRIER,

TTeasurer
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS

Town Officers' Salaries

William L. Baillargeon, Selectmen $ 300.00

Reginald Courtemanche, Selectmen 150.00

Ovila Gamache, Selectmen 150.00

Eli Laflamme, Tax Collector 200.00

Catherine Poirier, Treasurer 100.00

Henry Lavoie, Fire Chief 50.00

Achilie Lefebvre, Town Clerk $ 75.00

Achille Lefebvre, Auto permit fees 182.00

Achilie Lefebvre, Acting Tax Col-

lector 41.66

$ 298.66

$ 1,248.66

Town Officers' Expenses

L'Avenir National Pub., Co., 800 Town Reports $ 247.50

Vira Holmes, List of Estates .40

Katherine A. Crowley, List of Conveyances .... 22.69

Gulf Oil Co., Oil 77.94

Raymond Campbell, 250 Stamped Envelopes

for verification notices 8.37

Concord Post Office,

1000 Stamped Envelopes for Tax Bills 33.48

Suncook Post Office,

Stamps for office use $ 10.00

200 \}/2 Stamps for Inventories .. 3.00

Box Rent 3.00

16.00

State of N. H., Audit of Tax Collector's books

]/2 Salaries, 2 Auditors, 5 days $ 45.16
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Auditors Expenses, meals, travel 8,56

Mailing Cost, 190 verification

notices 5.70

Hector P. Stokes,

Officers' Bonds, Town Clerk's

Bond $ 5.00

Acting Collector's Bond 2.50

Treasurer's Bond 20.00

Tax Collector's Bond 40.00

Assessors Assn.

Dues for 1947 $ 2.00

Dues for 1948 2.00

Eli Laflamme,

Attending convention, trans-

portation $ 3.00

Attending convention, time lost 10.00

Attending convention, meals .... 3.00

Tax sale costs and fees 16.62

Achille Lefebvre,

Supplies $ 1.00

Stamps 9.00

Phone Calls 2.05

The Pembroke Press,

500 Blank sheets $ 1.20

1000 Envelopes for Officers 9.60

Print 1000 envelopes for Tax bills 4.50

900 Property Tax bills 9.75

1000 Poll Tax bills 9.75

Two Ads. in The Free Press .... 3.00

Imprinting Vouchers 4.00

Selectmen's Stamp 1.60

59.42

67.50

4.00

32.62

12.05

43.40
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Brown and Saltmarsh,

Account rendered $ 7.50

1 Tax book for Acting Collector 3.75

1 Warrant book 3.75

1 Property Tax book 4.25

500 verification notices 3.75

1 Post binder 12.00

32 Collector's cash sheets 3.20

2 Pads report Collector to Treas. 2.20

1 Pad Tax sales redemptions .-- 1.00

1 Pad pistol permit book 1.00

1 Box carbon paper 3.50

1 Pad notices to Poll Taxpayer 1.00

1 Town Clerk's seal 7.15

20 Selectmen's payment sheets .. 2.09

Work on adding machine 10.60

66.99

Edson Eastman,

One Treasurer Monthly Report,

to Selectmen $ 1.00

One Address Book 1.00

2.00

N. H. City and Town Clerk's Assn., 1948 Dues 2.00

State Planning and Development Commission,

Two aerial photo mosaic contact print 11.00

United States Auto and Truck guide 4.50

Raymond Campbell, Auditor $ 10.00

Arthur Durant, Auditor 10.00

20.00

Robert Beauchesne, Refund of Surety Bond .... 50.00

$ 781.86

Election and Registration Expenses

Benoit Laverdiere, Moderator $ 37.50

Eugene Laflamme, Supervisor 60.00

Leo Hebert, Supervisor 60.00
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Aime Neveu, Supervisor

Lionel Stokes, Ballot Clerk

Charles Stokes. Ballot Clerk

Auguste Demers, Ballot Clerk

Amedee Courtemanche, Ballot Clerk

Gerard Emond, Ballot Clerk

Eli Laflamme, Ballot Clerk

Achille Lefebvre, Supplies, tab. sheets, gummed
paper, etc

Beatrice Courtemanche, Town and Biennial

Elections, meals

Georgi's Restaurant, Primary meals

Pembroke Press,

Checklists, 24 Males and 24 Females

800 Official and 200 sample ballots

Total Election and Registration e.xpenses

60.00

30.00

30.00

30.00

20.00

10.00

10.00

1.00

50.00

11.30

46.00

20.00

$ 475.80

Police Department Expenses

Ovila W. Connor, Chief of Police $ 486.24

Laurier Baron, Chief of Police 402.80

Laurier Baron, Supplies .75

Rene Mulaire. Chief of Police 1,516.85

Rene Mulaire. Supplies .55

Gene's Sport Shop, Cartridges 2.60

Eugene Cantara, Special police 103.57

Ernest Auger, Special police 71.30

Armand Brisbois, Special police 67.97

Henry Soucy. Special police 66.72

Herve Verville, Special police 64.20

Esdras Lavallee, Special police 32.30

Edward Hamel, Special police 22.80

Arthur Durant, Special police 3.40

George Verville, Labor fixing door 1.25

New England Tel. Tel. Co., Telephone 80.35
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Gulf Oil Co., Oil

Collector Internal Revenue, Tax withheld

156.89

6.40

$ 3.086.94

Fire Department Expenses

Firemen's payroll:

Henry Lavoie, Chief Fireman

Amedee Courtemanche, Asst. Chief fireman

Octave Bellerose, Clerk

Philip Rondeau, Truck Driver

Donat Daneault, Fireman

Armand Brisbois, Fireman

William Mondoux, Fireman

Eugene Laflamme, Fireman

Raymond Campbell, Fireman

Camille Champagne, Fireman

Joseph Duford, Fireman

Leo Gagnon, Fireman

George Verville, Jr., Fireman

Aime Neveu, Fireman

Esdras Lavallee,Fireman

76.00

52.80

71.80

68.80

54.80

53.80

48.00

45.00

48.80

52.80

51.80

49.80

54.80

42.00

1.00

$ 772.00

Henry Lavoie, Labor, making new
threshold

Installing fire alarm box

Setting Booths

4.00

6.00

2.00

Charles Auger, Labor on burner

Reginald Courtemanche, Labor on burner

Emmett Boulet,

Labor on burner, 3 hours

3 galvanize nozzles

One pressure bellow

3/2 Qt- Cleaning fluid

6.00

3.00

4.95

1.15

12.00

5.00

5.00
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Cement
Chemical to clean burner

.30

4.35

George Michaels, Labor, changing

box 84, 2 hours @ 1.50

Installing box 42, ly^ hours

@ 1.50

George and Rogers Garage, gas,

oil; labor for inspection

One pump
Two fittings

One case Anti-freeze

Labor

3.00

11.25

7.50

13.75

.40

8.40

2.50

John A. Connare, One tire and one tube

Eastern Fire Equip. Co., One box mammoth
chimfex

Menard and Stokes, Soda

Harry J. Lovell Co., 200 ft. l^^ Leader line

fire hose

Suncook Valley R. R., Freight

Pembroke Press, 1000 Monthly fire reports -..

Town of Pembroke, One fire alarm box

Mass. Bonding Co., Insurance for firemen

Hector P. Stokes, Insurance for firemen

Michael's Service Station, Gas and oil

Gulf Oil Co., Oil

Public Service Co., Lights

New England Tel. Tel. Co., Telephone

Fire Protection Co., Six rubber hose clamps ....

Amoskeag Machine Co., 5400 ft. # 9 copper-

weld solid wire

Perreault's Garage, Labor

L. Walter Cass, Supplies

19.75

14.25

32.55

41.44

5.39

5.00

190.00

2.09

14.50

15.00

150.00

87.87

15.92

304.51

78.16

51.35

7.50

1^8.37

3.00

5.08

Total Fire Department Expenses $ 1,975.73
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County Poor

Warren G. Foss, Milk $ 198.44

A. J. Cormier, Groceries 844.00

Rene Lavallee, Oil 113.00

Aime Neveu, Care 267.00

Notre Dame Hospital, Care 360.00

Mildred Rukenbrod, Rent 60.00

Rainville Shoe Store, Shoes 18.30

McLean and McGill. M.D., Services 2.00

Dr. Dexters, Optometrist, Services 12.50

Dr. Samanto Quain, Dentist, Services 79.00

Dr. Lester R. Nesbit, Services 12.75

Nault's Pharmacy, Medecine 1.85

Alice P. Girard, Salary as Overseer 120.00

Total County Poor Expenses $ 2,089.74

Town Poor

Beaulieu and Carroll, Groceries $ 160.00

Alice P. Girard, Salary as Overseer 150.00

$ 310.00

Soldier's Aid

Notre Dame Hospital, Hospitalization $ 63.50

Rainville and Daviault, Groceries 72.00

Town of Pembroke, Refund 45.00

$ 180.50

Old Age Assistance

Total aid $ 2,927.65

State's share $ 2,195.74

Town's share 731.91 $ 731.91

$ 2,927.65
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Library Expenses

Mrs. Yvonne Laplante, Librarian, salary $ 150.00

Mrs. Yvonne Laplante, Librarian, labor 5.50

Mrs. Yvonne Laplante, Librarian, Appropria-

tion for books 250.00

Suncook, P. O., Box rent 3.00

Mrs. Josephine Daneault, Labor 4.40

Henry Auger, Cutting lawn 24.20

Camille Champagne, Cleaning burner 5.00

W. S. Edmunds, Sharpening lawn mower 1.75

Suncook Hardware, Rope for flag pole .90

Pembroke Water Works, Water Bills 19.00

Gulf Oil Co.. Oil
-^

258.50

Public Service Co., Lights 24.92

Total Library Expenses $ 747.17

Ball Field Expenses

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck, 8 hrs. @ .90 $ 7.20

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor, 15 hrs. @ .90 13.50

Ronald Raymond, Labor, 7 hrs. @ .80 5.60

Wilfrid Duguay, Labor, 15 hrs. @ .80 12.00

Raymond Beauchesne, Labor, 7 hrs. @ .80 .... 5.60

Leo Paquette, Labor, 7 hrs. @ .80 5.60

Desire Daneault, Labor, 7 hrs. @ .80 5.60

Andree Daneault, Labor, 8 hrs. @ .80 6.40

Napoleon Roy, Labor, 8 hrs. @ .80 6.40

Cost of labor $ 67.90

Textron Inc., One roll dropping board wire .... 16.20

Total cost of Ball Field $ 84.10

Parks and Playground Expenses

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck, 48 hrs. @ .90 .... $ 43.20

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor, 52 hrs. @ .90 .... 46.80
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Wilfrid Duguay. Labor, 52 hrs. @ .80 41.60

Napoleon Roy, Labor, 68 hrs. @ .80 54.40

Ernest Fanny Sr., Labor, 52 hrs. @ .80 41.60

Robert Beauchesne, Labor, 16 hrs. @ .80 12.80

Cost of labor $ 240.40

Steve Levesque, Lumber for skating rink 73.85

R. R. Hartford, Bulldozing 4]^ hrs.

@ 10.00 $ 45.00

Transportation 16.00

$ 61.00

134.85

Total cost of Parks and Playground $ 375.25

Main Street Sidewalk

Ernest G. Raymond. Truck, 108 hrs. @ .90 ... $ 97.20

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor, 111>^ hrs. @ .90 100.35

Wilfrid Duguay, Labor, 111]/^ hrs. @ .80 .... 89.20

Napoleon Roy, Labor, 132 hrs. @ .80 105.60

Ernest Fanny, Sr., Labor, 100 hrs. @ .80 80.00

Leo Pelletier, Labor, 8 hrs. @ .80 6.40

Robert Beauchesne. Labor, 97j^ hrs. @ .80 .... 78.00

Raymond Beauchesne, Labor, 48 hrs. @ .80 .... 38.40

Andree Daneault, Labor, 56 hrs. @ .80 44.80

Rene Daneault, Labor, 32 hrs. @ .80 25.60

Frank Houle, Labor, 56 hrs. @ .80 44.80

Total cost of Labor $ 710.35

L. Walter Cass, One wheelbarrow $ 23.25

Manchester Sand, Crushed stone 28.96

Bailey Lumber Co.,

210 bags cement .. $ 210.00

Lumber 12.72
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Waterproof paper 3.05

225.77

Cost of material $ 277.98

$ 277.98

$ 988.33

Refunded by:

Beatrice Courtemanche, for drive-

way $ 112.00

Reginald Courtemanche, 20 bags

cement 20.00

John Daneault, for sidewalk 45.00

Total Refund $ 177.00 177.00

Total cost of Main St. sidewalk $ 811.33

Webster Street Sidewalk

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck, 100 hrs. @ .90 .... $ 90.00

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor, 104 hrs. @ .90 .... 93.60

Ronald Raymond, Labor, 23 hrs. @ .80 18.40

Wilfrid Duguay, Labor, 102 hrs. @ .80 81.60

Napoleon Roy, 100 hrs. @ .80 80.00

Ernest Fanny, Sr., Labor, 80 hrs. @ .80 64.00

George Guertin, Labor, 37 hrs. @ .80 24.80

Roger Corbeil, Labor, 7 hrs. @ .80 5.60

Frank Houle, Labor, 56 hrs. @ .80 44.80

Robert Beauchesne, Labor, 16 hrs. @ .80 12.80

Raymond Beauchesne, Labor, 24 hrs. @ .80 .... 19.20

Leo Paquette, Labor, 16 hrs. @ .80 12.80

Andree Daneault, Labor, 16 hrs. @ .80 12.80

Cost of labor $ 560.40

L. Walter Cass, One wheelbarrow $ 23.25

Manchester Sand, Crushed stone 48.37
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Bailey Lumber Co.:
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Transporting equipment 8.75

$ 291.25

Louis I. Gagne, Supplies:

200 pes. 10" pipe $ 420.00

1-10" Ell @ $4.20 4.20

5-10/6 T @ 4.20 21.00

445.20

Less 20% discount 89.04

$ 356.16

Concord Foundry Co., One manhole and cover 35.00

Total cost of Hamel street sewer $ 811.01

Ulderic Chevrette's Trench

R. R. Hartford,

Excavating trench $ 120.00

Backfilling trench 24.00

Transporting equipment 8.75

$ 152.75

Andrew Roulx's Trench

R. R. Hartford.

Excavating trench $ 34.00

Backfilling trench 8.00

Transporting equipment 8.75

$ 50.75

Armand Moisan's Trench

Road Agent's Crew,

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor .... $ 5.40

Wilfrid Duguay, labor 4.80

Napoleon Roy, labor 4.80

Ernest Fanny, St., labor 4.80

$ 19.80
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Refunded by:

Ulderic Chevrette, Paid treasurer .. $ 152.75

Andrew Roulx, Paid treasurer 50.75

Armand Moisan, Paid treasurer .... 19.80

Concord Lumber Co., 33 pes. 10" pipe due from

Turnpike St. sewer $ 74.25

Patching and Oiling Streets

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck, 106 hrs. @ .90 .... $ 95.40

Ernest G. Raymond. Labor, 1 1 1 hrs. @ .90 .... 99.90

Thomas Brasley, Truck, 25 hrs. @ .90 22.50

Thomas Brasley, Labor, 25 hrs. @ .90 22.50

Alfred Hyland, Truck, 25 hrs. @ .90 22.50

Rosaire Gamache, Labor, 25 hrs. @ .90 22.50

Wilfrid Duguay, Labor, 104 hrs. @ .80 83.20

Napoleon Roy, Labor, 85 hrs. @ .80 ../. 68.00

Ernest Fanny, Sr., Labor, 77 hrs. @ .80 61.60

Robert Beauchesne, Labor, 56 hrs. @ .80 44.80

Frank Houle, Labor, 25 hrs. @ .80 20.00

Andree Daneault, Labor. 21 hrs. @ .80 16.80

Raymond Beauchesne, Labor. 25 hrs. @ .80 .... 20.00

Norman Beauchesne, Labor, 25 hrs. @ .80 .... 20.00

Ronald Raymond, Labor, 14 hrs. @ .80 11.20

Cost of labor and trucks $ 630.90

Trimount Bituminous Co., Oil and

cold patch 1,437.63

Manchester Sand, Crushed stone 33.44

Petit Plumbing Co., Supply 7.22

$ 1,478.29 1.478.29

$ 2.109.19

T. R. A. Expenses

Treasurer State of N. H., Town's share $ 283.25
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Expenses as follows:

Ernest G. Raymond,

Truck, 245 hrs. @ .90 $ 220.50

Foreman, 245 hrs. @ 1.00 .... 245.00

Wilfrid Duguay,

Labor, 240 hrs. @ .80 192.00

Napoleon Roy,

Labor, 229 hrs. @ .80 183.20

Ernest Fanny Sr.,

Labor, 224 hrs. @ .80 179.20

$ 1,019.90 1.019.90

Refunded to Town, from State Treas.

Cost to Town
Apportionment as follows:

Town's share $ 283.25

State's share 1,133.00

1,303.15

1,019.90

283.25

Amount available $ 1,416.25

Refunded to Town by State $ 1,019.90

State grader paid by State 84.75

Total amount spent 1,104.65

Amount unspent, credited to Town 311.60

$ 1,416.25

Rubbish Removal Expenses

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck. 63}^ hrs. @ .80 $ 50.80

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck. 344 hrs. @ .90 309.60

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor, 633^^ hrs. @ .80 50.80

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor, 344 hrs. @ .90 309.60

Wilfrid Duguay, Labor. 6314 hrs. @ .70 44.45

Wilfrid Duguay, Labor, 336 hrs. @ .80 268.80
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Napoleon Roy, Labor, 421/^ hrs. @ .70 29.75

Napoleon Roy, Labor, 288 hrs. @ .80 230.40

Ernest Fanny Sr., Labor, 272 hrs. @ .80 217.60

Robert Beauchesne, Labor, 72 hrs. @ .80 57.60

Norman Beauchesne, Labor, 16 hrs. @ .80 12.80

Wilfrid Chaput, Labor. 353^ hrs. @ .70 24.85

Victor Auger, Labor, 35 hrs. @ .70 24.50

Roger Duguay, Labor, 16 hrs. @ .80 12.80

Roger Duguay, Labor, 6 hrs. @ .70 4.20

Herve Duguay, Labor, 16 hrs. @ .80 12.80

Nelson Moulton, Labor, 8 hrs. @ .80 6.40

Ronald Raymond, Labor, 8 hrs. @ .80 6.40

$ 1,674.15

Charles P. Fleury, Rental of dump 50.00

Total expenses of rubbish removal $ 1,724.15

Town Maintenance— Summer

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck $ 541.10

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor 568.80

Wilfrid Duguay, Labor 496.00

Napoleon Roy. Labor 324.00

Ernest Fanny Sr., Labor 256.00

Robert Beauchesne, Labor 48.00

Normand Beauchesne. Labor 3.20

Henry Auger, Sr., Labor 38.40

Desire Daneault, Labor 28.80

Herve Duguay, Labor 16.00

Edson Howard, Grading roads .-.. 51.00

$ 2,371.30

Petit Plumbing Co. Pipes $ 1.96

Bailey Lumber Co., Supplies 36.50

L. Walter Cass, Account rendered 17.26

Concord Foundry Co., Catch basin 15.00
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Harry Kenney, Drum cold patch .... 12.00

$ 82.72

Total Expenses Summer Maintenance $ 2,454.02

Town Maintenance— Winter

Ernest G. Raymond. Snow Plow .... $ 430.05

Ernest G. Raymond, Truck 421.50

Ernest G. Raymond, Labor 438.60

$ 1,290.15

Wilfrid Duguay, Helper $ 100.65

Wilfrid Duguay. Labor 380.80

481.45

Napoleon Roy, Labor 260.20

Ernest Fanny, Sr., Labor 51.20

Wilfrid Chaput, Labor 125.15

Rene Daneault, Labor 19.60

Lucien Daneault, Labor 39.40

Desire Daneault, Labor 11.90

Andre Daneault, Labor 2.10

Donat Houle, Labor 38.70

Albert Houle, Horseplow $ 35.00

Albert Houle, Labor 2.10

37.10

Vitale Houle, Helper 4.00

George Houle, Plow $ 342.00

George Houle, Truck 4.00

George Houle, Labor 4.00

350.00

Lucien Levesque, Labor 63.70

Oscar Levesque, Plow $ 526.50

Oscar Levesque, Truck 24.80

Oscar Levesque, Labor 24.80

576.10

Victor Girard, Tractor 51.00

Victor Auger, Labor 107.65

Henry Lavoie, Labor 21.40
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Maurice Ouellette, Labor 4.20

Donald Courtemanche, Labor 1.75

Nelson Moulton, Helper 39.20

John Grandmont, Labor 5.60

Victor Champagne, Labor 8.40

Henry Auger Sr., Labor 52.70

Robert Grandmaison, Labor 11.20

Ronald Raymond, Labor 23.55

Roger Duguay, Labor 15.40

Leo Paquette, Labor 22.00

Norman Beauchesne, Labor 43.60

Robert Beauchesne, Labor 30.00

Edmont Beauchesne 8.40

Laurent Gagnon, Truck $ 11.25

Laurent Gagnon, Labor 11.25

$ 22.50

Julian Fontaine, Truck $ 15.30

Julian Fontaine, Labor 15.30

30.60

James Vallee, Labor 57.95

M. R. Stevens, Plowing back part of Town .... 60.00

State Treasurer, Truck and Labor 115.20

Total Labor and Truck $ 4,083.05

L. Walter Cass, Supplies 40.09

Bailey Lumber Co., Lumber, nails and cement 19.49

State Highway Garage, 12 Bomb torchs 18.43

Suncook Auto Body Shop, Supplies and Labor 183.01

Total cost of Snow Removal $ 4,266.06

Less withholding tax 225.00

$ 4,041.06

Paid Collector of Internal Revenue 225.00

$ 4,266.06
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Damages and Legal Expenses

K. W. Woodbury, Town Councel $ 75.00

Murchie & Murchie, Town vs Le-

blanc case in 1946 35.00

$ 110.00

Municipal Court

Robert Lockhart, Judge salary 100.00

Refunds

Arthur Durant, auto permit $ 7.04

August Strupp. 1933 tax bill 15.69

22.73

Withholding Tax

Collector of Internal Revenue, Due from 1947 88.85

Forest Fire Expenses

Esdras Lavallee, Warden payroll .. $ 179.00

New England Tel. Co., Telephone 63.04

State of N. H., Tools 58.81

300.85

Health Department Expenses

Aime Neveu. Salary for 1947 $ 10.00

'Hector Emond, Salary for 1948 10.00

20.00

Vital Statistics

Achille Lefebvre, Recordings 64.90

Water Utilities

Pembroke Water Works, Hydrants Service .... 769.00
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Merrimack Valley Region Assn.

Charles E. French, Sect., Town's Assessment 168.28

Street Lighting

Public Service Co., Services 2,123.64

Bounties

Achille Lefebvre, Refunds 11.00

Band Concerts

Octave Bellerose, Treas., Concerts 100.00

Damages by Dogs

Edson Eastman, Dog taxes, notices to owners 9.48

Memorial Day

Suncook Valley Post $ 50.00

John J.
Maguire Post 50.00

100.00

Interest ;

Suncook Bank, On temporary loans 32.08

Temporary Loans

Suncook Bank, Loans in anticipation of taxes 10,500.00

Tax Sale

Eli Laflamme, Collector, Sale of September 1 948 8 1 .39

County Tax

Alfred S. Cloues, Treas.. Tax 5,899.81
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Special Polls

State Treasurer, 1944-45 special poll taxes .... 61.40

School

Estelle Girard, Treas. Part of App. $15,763.70

Estelle Girard, Treas.. 1947 dog Lie. 120.70

Estelle Girard, Treas., 1946 dog Lie. 100.60

15,985.00

Total Expenditures $63,667.69
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REPORT OF OVERSEER OF POOR

January 1 to December 31, 1948

Town of Allenstown:

Soldiers' Aid $ 180.50

Direct Relief and Salary 310.00

$ 490.50

Merrimack County:

Direct Relief and Salary $ 2.089.74

ALICE P. GIRARD
Overseer of the Poor

Town of Allenstown
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ALLENSTOWN MUNICIPAL COURT

Proceedings 1948

Unreasonable speed 5

Landlord and tenant 4

Illegal night hunting 3

Drunk and disturbing peace 2

Assault 2

Operating under the influence 1

Operating without license 1

Keeping gambling device 1

Juvenile Hearing — Delinquency 1

R. B. LOCKHART
Judge of Municipal Court

CHIEF OF POLICE REPORTS

Doors found unlocked 1

Gasoline pump unlocked 2

Lights out and reported 14

Transit lodgers 5

RENE MULAIRE
Chief
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ALLENSTOWN LIBRARY REPORT

Receipts

From town
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REPORT OF LIBRARIAN 1948

Number of volumes in Library 6,278

Number of volumes issued during year:

Adult Fiction 5,979

Juvenile Fiction 1,603

Magazines 2,429

10,011

Fines and rentals $ 17.62

Mrs. YVONNE LAPLANTE
Librarian
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BOOKS PURCHASED FOR THE LIBRARY

DURING THE YEAR 1948

Averill Gerard — Ridge Runner
Allen Betsy— The Clue in Blue

— The Riddle in Red
— Puzzle in Purple

— The Secret of Black Cat Gulch
Burt Newlin Katharine— Still Water
Baldwin Faith — Marry for Money
Brand Max — Flaming Iron

Blain John— The Whispering Box Mystery
Bower M. B.— Jean of the Lazy A
Brean Herbert— Wilder Walk Away
Bassett Ware Sara — Within the Harbor
Black Clair— Beverly Gray's Junior

— Beverly Gray's Senior

— Beverly Gray's Return

— Beverly Gray's In the Orient

— Beverly Gray's Career

— Beverly Gray's Report
— Beverly Gray's Adventure
— Beverly Gray's On A Treasure Hunt

Brown Perkins Jenette— The Little Book of Singing Grace

Beston Henry— Northern Farm
Colver Ross Alice — Uncertain Heart

— Joan Free Lance Writer

Chase Bordon— Blazzing on the Chrislolin Trail

Churchill Winston — The Inside of the Cup
Cronin J. A. — Shannon Way
Cadell Elizabeth — Gay Pursuit

Douries Miller Anne— Mary Donovan
Dean M. Graham— Dusty of the Double Seven

Davenport Marcia— The Valley of Decision
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Douglas C. Lloyd — The Big Fisherman

Evans Katherine— The Ladybug Who Couldn't Fly Home
— Chiskin Little Count To Ten

Evans Evan— The Rescue of Broken Arrow
Foster S. C. — The Kky and the Forest

Field Peter— Return to Powder Valley

Gardner Stanley Erie— The Case of the Vagabond Virgin

Goudge Elizabeth — Green Dolphine Street

Grey Zane— Rogue Rider Feud
Gruber Frank— Fighting

Goertz Arthemise — The Moon Is Mine

Holton Austin Edith — Green Carpet

Hancock Agnes Lucy— Special Nurse

Hager Roger Alice— Air Line Hostess

Hamilton Gay— Young Doctor Glen

Hope Lee Laura —- The Bobbsey Twins Toy Shop
Hobart Tisdale Alice— Clift Rock
Hill Livingston Grace Ruth — Mary Arden
Hendryx James— On the Rim of the Arctic

Janney Russell— The Miracle of the Bells

Johnson Ann Frances— New Hampshire for Young Folks

Keyne Peter B. — They Also Serve

Kaese Harold— The Boston Braves

Keen Carolyn — The Ghost of Black Wood Hull

Keyes Parkinson Frances— Dinner at Antoine's

Larrimore Lida— Each Singing Hour
Larrimore Josephine— The Pleasant Morning Light

Lea Heaslip Fanny— Devil Within

Lancaster Bruce— No Bugles Tonight

Meeks K. Esther— A Train Counting Book

M. D. Weinsten A. Alfred— Barbed Wire Sargent

Miller Toping Helen— Trumpet in the City

McClym Thomas— Vision of Fatima

MacDonald— The Plague and I

O'Rourke Frank— Action of Three Peaks

Perrault Nancy— Unhappy Rabbit

Pollock Marylee— Come Out and Play
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Pistorins Anna— What Annual Is It?

Pearce Dick— Desert Steel

Perrault— The Story of Little Red Riding Hood
Partridje Bellamy— Big Freeze

Rodier Miriam— The Little Red Hen and the Wheat
Rider Brett— Circle C. Carries On
Rendina Cooper Laura— Roommates
Raymond Nancy— Unhappy Rabbit

Roe E. Vingie— The Great Trace

Smith Betty— Tomorrow Will Be Better

Stevenson Louise Robert— A Child Garden of Verses

Seifert Elizabeth— The Glass and the Trumpet
Seifert Shirley— The Proud Way
Seifert Elizabeth— Hospital Zone
Striker Fan— The Lone Ranger and the Silver Bullet

Shirte Nevil— No Highway
Sutton Margaret— The Secret of the Musical Tree

Tompking A. Walker— West of Texas Law
Teal Pedersen Marion— The Earth Is Ours
Thorndyke Louise Helen— Honey Bunch, her First Trip

on the Great Lakes

— Honey Bunch, her First Auto

Tour
— Honey Bunch, her First Days

in Camps
— Honey Bunch, her First Trip

West
..— Honey Bunch, her First Trip

In An Airplane

.. — Honey Bunch, her First Big

Adventure

Wells Helen— The Hidden Valley Mystery
— Cherry Ames Visiting Nurse
— CherryAmes Cruse Nurse

West Tom — Powder Smoke Pay Off

Woodbury George — John Goffe's Mill

Weihs Erika— The Rolling Pancake
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Young Gordon— Red Clark to the Rescue

Magazines in Library 1948

Good Housekeeping Catholic Reader's Digest

Better Home and Garden Reader's Digest

Women Home Companion Look

American Magazine Life

Cosmopolitan National Geographic

McCall's Popular Mechanic

Journal Open Road for Boys

Farm Journal Hunting and Fishing

American Girl The Saturday Evening Post

Sent to the Library

Life of the Soldier and the Airman

Soviet Russia Today

French Books Purchased 1948

Ardel Henri— L'Etreinte du Passe

— Le Mai d'Aimer

Alanic Mathild — Contes d'Entre Ciel et Terre

Affre Barriere M. — Les Fillets d'Or

Astruc Jean— Quand Souffle le Vent
Bernier Laperle Albertine— Dans la Nuit Sombre
Bernage Berthe — La Releve

— Jeunesse

— Le Matin d'Un Beau Jour

— Elle et Son Mari

Craford Marion — Le Coeur de Rome
Casttal Jean — Moselle

Carbonneau Robert— lis Possederont la Terre

Duverne Rene— Alerte sur le Monde
Desgagnee E. P.— Grand'Mere

Delliez Clothilde— Quand les Tenebres se Dissipent

Dorvor A. M. — Par d'Etrange Chemin
Edo Jean— Le Tourment de Claude

Filion Loetitia— L'Espion de I'lle Aux Coudre

Francheville Genevieve— Trahison

Gasquet Marie— Une Enfance Provencale
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Lemaire Eveline— Le Chateau des Palombre
— La Cage d'Or

Leclere Felix— Pied Nus dans I'Aube

Lavasseur Yvonne— En Quete d'Espace et d'Oubli

Montigny De Jeanne— Fernande

Monzoni Alexandre— Les Fiancees Vol. I

— Les Fiancees Vol. II

Maillet Adrienne— Trop Tard
Maxime— Le Vendeur de Panier

Navery Raoul— L'Enfant Maudit

Normand Michelle— La Plus Belle Chose du Monde
— Enthousiasmc

Pintal Mille Marie— Mission de Femme
Polleur Marguerite— L'Homme Qui Se Tait

Ringuet— L'Heritage et autres Contes

Roquebrune Robert— Les Habits Rouges

Renaudy Claude— L'Ombre de la Cloire

Sainte-Anne Raconte aux Enfants— Les Cloches de Sain-

te-Anne

Sepe De Estelle— Residence Bourgeoise

Salvat Isabelle— Le Fruit Sauvage

Trilby— La Petite Marechale

Veuzit Du Max — Fille du Prince

— L'Inconnu de Castel Pic

Vincent Jacqueline— Le Tourment du Silence

Yver Colette— Les Dames du Palais

— Grand'Mere
— Coeur Humain
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REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN

Your local organization to prevent and extinguish

brush and woods fires is glad to report a good year of

forest protection in 1948. In spite of danger conditions

nearly equalling at times those of 1947 when great losses

were suffered in New Hampshire and New England, fire

damage and loss this year have been gratifyingly low.

With the continuing cooperation of all the people,

we can hope to have another successful year in 1949. Let

us remember that in any year, over 90% of all fires are

caused by carelessness and that all of these man-caused

fires are preventable.

Today, we have more slash and uncut grassland than

for many years in the past. Smokers, campers and tourists

who use our outdoors are also more numerous than ever

before. We must therefore be ready for fires which might

occur but, above all, prevention by everyone is the greatest

need.

„. , A few simple precautions taken by every citizen will

help, as follows:

( 1
) Always get a written permit from the warden

before kindling a fire outdoors when the ground

is not covered with snow.

(2) If you smoke, always extinguish matches and

tobacco before dropping or throwing them down.

In automobile, always use the ash trays.

(3) Report fires and smokes to the warden without

delay.



The observance of these and other simple rules will

go far to insure safety from fire damage and your coopera-

tion in this way is earnestly solicited.

1948 Fire Record

Number of Fires 1

Acreage Burned 1

Number of Fire Permits Issued 8

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS J. KING.
District Fire Chief

ESDRAS LAVALLEE.
Forest Fire Warden
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

OF ALLENSTOWN, N. H.

For the School Year Ending June 30, 1948

OFFICERS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

Nlodztatot

AMEDEE COURTEMANCHE

Clerk

MRS. HILDA PEABODY

School Board

ARTHUR L. GIRARD Term expires March 1949

ALFRED J. MARTEL Term expires March 1950

ARMAND R. DUPONT Term expires March 1951

Treasurer

ESTELLE GIRARD

Auditor

LIONEL P. STOKES

'"' - Superintendent o[ Schools

MURRAY H. WATSON

Truant Officer

ESDRAS LAVALLEE

Enumerator

ROMEO DESCOTEAUX
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Teachers of the District

Anthony G. Katsiaficas, Principal — Grades 6-7-8

214 Pine Street Nashua, N. H.

Mrs. Mary M. Mulligan

70 Dunklee Street

Grades 3-4-5

Concord, N. H.

Mrs. Rebecca D. Williams

15 Hanover Street

Grades 1-2

Concord, N. H.

Mrs. Martha F. Gale

1 1 Beacon Street

Music Supervisor

Concord, N. H.

Mrs. Catherine E. Hammond
23 Russell Street

Lip Reading

Manchester, N. H.

Miss Gloria Gardner Lunch Supervisor
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School Nurse

ADONIA A. DOUILLETTE. R. N.

Janitor

FRANK E. HOULE

Transporter

SUNCOOK VALLEY TRANSPORTATION CO.

Edmond J. Stappleton, Mgr.

EIGHT GRADE GRADUATES

JUNE 1948

Lillian Beaudoin

Jean Gladys Gilbert

Janice Ann McNamara

George F. Ruckenbrod
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PUPILS REGISTERED AT PEMBROKE ACADEMY
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Lockhart, Robert

McNamara, Janice

Morin, Monica
Richard, Germaine

Ruckenbrod, George

Verville, Jeanne

Bonenfant, Gaston

9
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ANNUAL HEALTH SUMMARY

1948

Number of pupils examined 430

Corrected

Defects or improved

Vision 31 14

Hearing 4 ' 4

Skin 7 4

Orthopedic 4 3

Teeth 411 142

Glands 14

Tonsils 24 11

Communicable Diseases

Chicken Pox 7
Measles 74

Mumps 1

Whooping Cough 41

Pediculosis 21

Skin diseases 7

Clinics Special Activities

Treated

or examined

TB Patch Test 126

X-Ray 7

Orthopedic 4

Vision 5

Dental and Fluorine 125

Mental 3

ADONIA A. DOUILLETTE. R. N.
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ALLENSTOWN SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATE

1949-1950

School Board's statement of amounts required to sup-

port public schools and meet other statutory obligations of

the district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1949.

Support of Elementary Schools:

Teachers' Salaries $ 7,200.00

Books and other instructional

aids 180.00

Scholars' Supplies 180.00

Salaries of clerical assistants .. 130.00

Other instructional expenses .. 100.00

Salaries of Janitors 850.00

Fuel or heat 600.00

Water, light, janitor's supplies

and expenses 200.00

Repairs and replacements 400.00

Health supervision 800.00

Transportation 1,200.00

Tuition — Elementary and

Secondary 6,400.00

Special Activities and Special

funds 500.00

Total Cost of Instruction $18,740.00

Other Statutory Obligations:

Salaries of District Officers .... $ 211.00

Superintendent's Salary —
local share 250.00

Per Capita Tax — State wide

supervision 175.00
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Salaries of other administrative

Personnel 125.00

Supplies and other expenses .. 230.00

Retirement — District's share 260.00

Insurance, Treasurer's Bonds

and expenses 95.00

New Equipment 100.00

Total for Other Obligations $ 1,446.00

Total amount required to meet School Board's

Budget $20,186.00

ESTIMATED INCOME OF THE DISTRICT

Estimated Dog Tax $ 180.00

All other estimated income .... 10.00

Deduct Total Estimated Income $ 190.00

Total amount to be raised and appropriated to

balance the School Board's Budget for the

Year beginning July 1, 1949 $19,996.00

ARTHUR L. GIRARD
ALFRED J. MARTEL
ARMAND R. DUPONT
School Board of Allenstown

Allenstown, N. H.

January 20, 1949.
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SCHOOL CALENDAR

January to June 1949

Schools Open Monday, January 3

Schools Close Friday, February 18

Schools Open Monday, February 28

Schools Close Friday, April 22

Schools Open Monday, May 2

Schools Close in June 1949

At completion of 180 days

Holidays

April 15 Good Friday

May 13 Friday, Institute Day
May 30 Monday, Memorial Day

September to December 1949 (Tentative)

Schools Open Wednesday, September 7

Schools Close Wednesday, November 23

Schools Open Monday, November 28

Schools Close Friday, December 23

Holidays

October 12 Wednesday, Columbus Day
' ' October 20 and 21

Thursday and Triday, Teachers' Convention

November 1 1 Friday, Armistice Day
November 24 and 25 Thursday, Thanksgiving
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE ALLENSTOWN

SCHOOL DISTRICT

Receipts:

Federal Aid
National School Lunch

(Food and Nonfood) $ 119.01

State Aid

Local Taxation (Money actually received)

Support to schools, tuition, etc. $13,414.76

Approp. advanced from 1948-49 486.47

13,901.23

From Sources other than Taxation

Dog licenses $ 120.70

Receipts for school lunches 20.52

Tuition rebates 45.00

186.22

Total receipts from all sources $14,206.46

Cash on hand July 1, 1947 2.88

GRAND TOTAL $14,209.34
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Assets

Cash on hand 131.64

Net Debt (Excess of Liability Over Assets) .... 354.83

Grand Total $ 486.47

Liabilities

Overdraft from appropriation of 1948-49 $ 486.47

ANNUAL REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1948

School District of Allenstown, N. H.

Summary

Cash on hand June 30, 1947 $ 2.88

Received from Selectmen, appropriations for

current year $13,327.83

Advanced Appropriation 486.47

Balance of previous appropriation

on 1948-49 120.70

Income from Trust Funds 119.01

Received from all other sources .... 152.45

14,206.46

Total amount available for Fiscal Year $14,209.34

Less School Board orders paid 14,077.70

Balance on hand June 30, 1948 $ 131.04

ESTELLE GIRARD,
District Treasurer
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Auditor's Certificate

This is to certify that we have examined the books,

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of

the treasurer of the school district of Allenstown, of which

the above is a true summary for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 1948 and find them correct in all respects.

LIONEL P. STOKES,
Auditor

June 14, 1948
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS

9- 2-47, Town Treasurer, Appropriation $ 750.00

9-15-47, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 250.00

9-15-47, Refund on Trans., Paid Twice Jl
10- 6-47, Town Treasurer, Appropriation .... 500.00

Void Check, 5182 .11

10-28-47, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 500.00

11-17-47, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 550.00

12- 2-47, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 650.00

Void Check, Manchester Tuition .... 69.45

Error on Check, 5207 9.71

12-15-47, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 800.00

1-13-48, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 600.00

Void Check .98

2- 9-48, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 3,200.00

2-26-48, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 250.00

3-25-48, State Treasurer, Appropriation 53.91

3- 3-48, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 850.00

4- 1-48, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 900.00

3-15-48, Town Treasurer, Appropriation 300.00

4-16-48, State of N. H 26.49

4-23-48, Town of Allenstown, Appropriation 900.00

5-21-48, Town of Allenstown, Appropriation 1.860.00

6- 1-48, Void Check 5388 5.25

6-15-48, Town of Allenstown, Appropriation 875.00

6-15-48, State of New Hampshire 38.61

6-30-48, Union School Dist 20.52

6- 3-48, Town of Allenstown, Appropriation 200.00

6-28-48, Suncoook Valley Trans., Refund .... 45.00

Total Receipts During Year $14,206.46
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REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
for Allenstown, N. H.

To the School Board of Allenstown:

It is a pleasure to present to the School Board my
second annual report of the educational activities of the

Town of Allenstown, New Hampshire.

May I express my thanks and appreciation to the

School Board, Selectmen, Treasurer, Janitor, Teachers,

Pubils and all other individuals and organizations that

helped to improve the Allenstown Grammar School and

meet the challenge of modern education with courage and

fortitude under present domestic and world conditions.

There was a radical change made in the teaching

situation during the past year in that another teacher was

added for the intermediate grades. This reduced the num-

ber of grades for the primary teacher. This change was

an added help to everyone concerned in-as-much as it

gave each teacher more time for individual instruction and

greater flexibility in dealing not only with the intellectual

growth of each and every child, but also with the physical,

emotional, and social growth which are just as essential

to the education of the whole child.

Mr. Anthony Katsiaficas of Nashua and Keene was

engaged as principal and teacher of grades 6, 7 and 8.

Mrs. Mary Mulligan of Concord and Plymouth is teach-

ing in grades 3, 4, and 5. Mrs. Rebecca D. Williams of

Concord and Plymouth has been free to give her whole

attention to grades 1 and 2 and a spirit of wholesomeness,

cooperation, loyalty, and educational development has been

forthcoming.

You are to be congratulated for your excellent teaching

personnel and the real spirit and desire to raise and develop

a standard of living with each other in an environment of
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comradeship and responsibility. May the good work con-

tinue and may you find a way to retain the present teaching

staff.

The Department of Education has made a change in

the census of the children of the State. All pupils from

the age of one day to and including 15 years have been

enumerated this year. This gives the department, the dis-

tricts, the parents, and others data for the next five years

in the growth of the schools. There will be some varia-

tion due to a fluctuation of population, but the picture is

clearer for the 5-year period in figuring costs and probable

needs of the Schools of New Hampshire. For your in-

formation and that of the citizens of the town the following

data is submitted for your study.

TABLE I — School Forecast for Allenstown as shown

by the
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Let us go a step further and look at the following

table which shows the United States Census Bureau's

Forecast of Future Enrollment by Grades in Millions from

1947 to 1960. This is significant from the standpoint of

both State and National Legislatures, building programs,

school costs, and the general enrollment problems from

Grade One through Grade 12 of the High School.

It is interesting to note in studying Table II that (1)

from 1947 to 1960, with the peak enrollment in 1958,

that there is a gain of nearly 10 million children in the

schools of the country — 24.500.000 to 34,200.000; (2)

peak enrollments begin in Grade 1 in 1954 and 1955 and

continue for each grade each succeeding year until 1960

when the peak comes in Grades 6, 7, and 8; (3) the

relative growth in Grade one is lower comparatively during

the 10-year period than the High School growth; (4) the

peak of the entire enrollment (Grand Total) is reached in

1958 although it is reached for elementary schools in 1957

and not until 1960 in the high schools.

Many points of interest can be found in a study of

this table especially in comparison with probable costs of

instruction, current costs, building needs, total overall

costs, and costs within the schools themselves including

curriculum charges, methods of teaching, equipment needs,

and general school trends.
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(5) Your school nurse is entitled to live and enjoy life

just the same as your teachers and children. Her expenses

and living conditions have advanced along with those of

everyone else. It is, therefore, essential for you to make
adequate provision for her expenses and salary increase.

(6) Again I would like to emphasize the fact that

Allenstown lacks playground equipment for its youth; it is

an essential part of educational growth.

(7) Consolidation is a sensible and important phase

of your public school growth. The time is coming when
this factor in the educational development of the Town of

Allenstown must have serious attention due to rising costs

per pupil as well as advantages to your children.

(8) Art is essential to a richer and better life. There

are many youngsters who, in the approach and study of

art, would open channels not heretofore enjoyed and grow
accordingly. Perhaps it is possible to take this step during

the next school year.

(9) With the increased enrollment in Pembroke Gram-
mar School, the next school year may bring such a condi-

tion as to work a hardship on the boys and girls of Allens-

town in Woodworking and Home Economics. If for any

reason our younsters are unable to take this work next

year due to unavailable room space in Pembroke, a serious

situation would exist. Some provision should be made for

this condition and I urge its close consideration.

Again I wish to thank the School Board for its con-

fidence and appreciation of my endeavors in attempting

to make the life of its youth much happier and enjoyable

as a necessary corollary to the educational growth and

development of the town.

Respectfully submitted,

MURRAY H. WATSON
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Allenstown Fire Alarm

34 CROSS ST.

45 COR. MAIN and GRANITE STS.

53 WRITTEN ST.

58 COR. MAIN and CANAL STS.

67 FERRY ST. CROSSING

79 COR. MAIN and SCHOOL STS.

84 TURNPIKE ST.

2 BLOWS ALL OUT

3 BLOWS, NO SCHOOL

HENRY LAVOIE,

Chie[


